



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.1790/2024 & WRIT PETITION NO.4093/2024

Ravindra s/o Dhanlal Pardhi and others Vs. State of Maharashtra and others

---

*Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's orders.*

*Court's or Judge's order*

---

Mr. S.A.Walde, Advocate for petitioners.  
Mr. J.Y.Ghurde, AGP for respondent nos.1 to 3.  
Mrs. M.P. Munshi, Advocate for respondent nos.4 and 5.  
Ms. Neeta Jog, Advocate for Intervenor.

**CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE & ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.**

**DATE : AUGUST 21, 2024.**

Heard.

2. Since not objected, the prayer for amendment stands allowed.

Amendment to be carried out within one week.

CIVIL APPLICATION (CAW) NO.2214/2024

3. The petitioners are claiming promotion to the post of Head of the Center.

4. The intervention is sought by the persons, who are in the seniority list along with the petitioners.

5. Since the prayer of the applicants for intervention is not objected, the same stands allowed.

6. We direct the petitioners to carry out the amendment thereby impleading the applicants as party-respondents to the petition.

7. Issue notice to the newly added respondents, returnable on 25<sup>th</sup> September, 2024.

8. Ms. Neeta Jog, learned counsel waives notice for the newly added respondents.
9. We direct the petitioners to serve the amended copy of the petition to the newly added respondents within a period of one week and produce acknowledgment on record.
10. We permit the added respondents to file reply three weeks thereafter.
11. Stand over to 25<sup>th</sup> September, 2024.

**(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)**

**(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)**

*Mukund Ambulkar*